66 . Changes in Equity and Shareholdings of Substantial Shareholders

A Changes in Equity

(I) Changes in shares and shareholding structure during the reporting period
The three-month’s lock-up period for the 540,000,000 A shares placed to off-line book-building

targets as part of the initial public offering of A shares of the Company in September 2007 expired on

9 January 2008. These A shares are no longer subject to selling restrictions and became tradable on

9 January 2008. Reference is made to the relevant announcements published in China Securities

Journal and Shanghai Securities News on 4 January 2008 and the websites of Shanghai Stock

Exchange and Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 3 January 2008. For approvals of the changes in

shares, please refer to the approval documents related to the initial public offering of A shares of

the Company; and registration of changes in shares has been completed in accordance with the

requirements of the China Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited.

Unit: shares

Before Change (+ /-) After
New Conversion

Number Percentage shares issued Bonus issued from reserves Others Sub-total Number Percentage

I. Shares with selling restrictions
1. State-owned shares 14,691,037,955 73.86% — — — — — 14,691,037,955 73.86%
2. Shares held by domestic corporate 540,000,000 2.72% — — — -540,000,000 -540,000,000 — —
Total shares with selling restrictions 15,231,037,955 76.58% — — — -540,000,000 -540,000,000 14,691,037,955 73.86%
II. Shares without selling restrictions
1. RMB ordinary shares 1,260,000,000 6.33% — — — +540,000,000 +540,000,000 1,800,000,000 9.05%
2. Listed foreign shares 3,398,582,500 17.09% — — — — — 3,398,582,500 17.09%
Total shares without selling restrictions 4,658,582,500 23.42% — — — +540,000,000 +540,000,000 5,198,582,500 26.14%
III. Total shares 19,889,620,455 100.00% — — — — — 19,889,620,455 100.00%

For the year ended 31 December 2008, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased,

sold or redeemed any securities of the Company as defined in the Hong Kong Listing Rules.

The minimum public float of the Company satisfies the requirement of Rule 8.08 of the Hong Kong

Listing Rules.

Changes in Equity and Shareholdings of Substantial Shareholders . 67

(II) Changes in shares with selling restrictions Unit: shares

Number Number
of shares Number of Increase of shares

with selling shares released in shares with selling
restrictions from selling with selling restrictions Reasons Date of